Actuarial gains and losses arising from changes in financial assumptions   (140)   (215)

 Other   101   308

 Payments by the plan   (508)   (470)

(h) Ending balance   4,716   4,898

(i)  Net defined benefit liability for funded and unfunded type plans (ending) (f)+(h)   5,675   6,229

Significant actuarial assumptions used in determining the present value of defined benefit obligations

Items
As of

March 31, 2023
As of

March 31, 2022

Discount rate (%)   1.1%   0.7%

Salary increase rate (%)   4.1%   4.1%

An assessment of defined benefit obligations requires judgments in respect of uncertain future events. The following table shows the impact in the

form of a sensitivity analysis of changes in discount rates on the defined benefit obligations at each reporting date. The sensitivity analysis is prepared

based on the assumption that other variables remain constant; however, in practice, variables do not necessarily change in isolation. Negative amounts

represent a decrease, while positive amounts show an increase in the defined benefit obligations.

38

Sensitivity analysis (discount rate)

   (Millions of yen)
   0.5% increase  0.5% decrease

Effect on defined benefit obligations as of March 31, 2023   (665)   719

Effect on defined benefit obligations as of March 31, 2022   (743)   808

Fair value by plan asset category

   (Millions of yen)
   As of March 31, 2023

Categories of plan assets

With quoted market
prices in an active

market

Without quoted market
prices in an active

market   Total

Equity securities (Japan)   643   —   643

Equity securities (foreign countries)   614   —   614

Total equity securities   1,258   —   1,258

Debt securities (Japan)   2,100   —   2,100

Debt securities (foreign countries)   924   —   924

Total debt securities   3,025   —   3,025

General accounts of life insurance companies   —   545   545

Cash and due from banks   29   —   29

Other   —   14   14

Plan assets, total   4,313   559   4,873

   (Millions of yen)
   As of March 31, 2022

Categories of plan assets

With quoted market
prices in an active

market

Without quoted market
prices in an active

market   Total

Equity securities (Japan)   584   —   584

Equity securities (foreign countries)   622   —   622

Total equity securities   1,206   —   1,206

Debt securities (Japan)   2,535   —   2,535

Debt securities (foreign countries)   595   —   595

Total debt securities   3,130   —   3,130

General accounts of life insurance companies   —   535   535

Cash and due from banks   17   —   17

Other   —   23   23

Plan assets, total   4,354   559   4,914

Expected contribution to plan assets for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2024:   ¥168 million

Weighted-average duration of defined benefit obligations

As of March 31, 2023  14 years

As of March 31, 2022  15 years

 ii. Defined contribution plans

On October 1, 2014, JBIC introduced defined contribution plans. JBIC recognized costs of ¥28 million and ¥27 million related to the

defined contribution plans for the years ended March 31, 2023 and 2022, respectively.

Employee Benefit Expenses

Total employee benefit expenses included in operating expenses in the consolidated income statement were as follows: